BETWEEN
‘ '_ (1)

"1ncorporated under the laws of Australla whose reglsteredé

3

THIS AGREEM_ENT: is made on the 3 (day of S‘«,‘fu\é« X BRITISH AEROSPACE REGIONAL AIRCRAFT LIMITED (formerly'

;Brltlsh Aerospace (Commerc1al Adrcraft) lelted), 'company 1ncorporated under the laws‘ of. England whose reglstered offlce is at Warw1ck House, P O Box 87,

,Farnborough Aerospace Centre, Farnbo;ough,} HantSvVGUlq iGYU, England ("BAe"), and S - ‘ _ :

EASTWEST AIRLINES (OPERATIONS) LIMITED, f_,. Company‘

offlce is at 501 Swanston Street, Melbourne, Vlctorla,

o Australla ("EWA“)

ANSETT TRANSPORT INDUSTRIES (OP'ERATIONS) - LIMITED, a "ucompany' 1ncorporated, under the laws of'.Australla. whosev reglstered office 1s at: 501 Swanston Street, Melbourne,

,_;Vlctorla,pAustralla ("Ansett")<t

WHEREAS

(R)

(B)
: “warranted that relevant parts of the Alrcraft Aas. thereln

: Pursuant to. varlous alrcraft purchase agreements ("the'

Aircraft Purchase Agreements“) between BAe and Ansett and

,;BAe and EWA, BAe agreed to sell and Ansett and EWA agreed to purchase a number of Brltlsh Aerospace 146 Serles 200_1 and 300 passenger transport alrcraft ("the Alrcraft")

_upon and subject to the terms and condltlons therelnﬁfw;i
‘;contalned : .

Pursuant to, the Alrcraft Purchase Agreements,:-BAé lefi ) would cpnform _to appllcable ‘spec1f1catlons,' supplled by BAe and would be free from defects due to defectlve materlal or. defectlve workmanshlp or defectlveo‘

: de51gn on the part of BAe all in accordance w1th and. subject _to the terms,’vcondltlons?;andO‘llmltatlons “‘contalned in: the Alrcraft Purchase Agreements ' R
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Sl e ; , ST
(C)d'Ansett and EWA have made certaln wrltten clalms agalnst,‘
. BAe alleglng defectlve de31gn of the Alrcraft resultlngl
~in the. productlon of obnox1ous 011 and other (the "cabln;vl

, env1ronment problem“)fumes affectlng the passenger cablns ‘of some or all of the Alrcraft :

,(D) fFollow1ng , certaln , dlSCUSSlODS ‘ and negotlatlons e the

. partles hereto have agreed to settle such clalms ‘upon- and

: subject to the-, terms ’andfl condltlons herelnafter' conta;ned,' | i

NOW IT IS AGREED An con51deratlon of the mutual promlsesu d ""ﬂ contalned 1n thls Agreement ‘as follows :

1., BAe hereby agrees w1th Ansett and w1th EWA that 1t ‘shall 'fpay to EWA the sum of Australlan $750 000 (Seven Hundred):
;,and Fifty Thousand Australlan Dollars) wthh sum shall be “fpald as follows ' '

| 1.1 The sum of A$300 000 (Three Hundred Thousand
Australlan Dollars), belng an 1nter1m. payment _in' reSpect of such ClalmS, on or before 3lst ‘August'
1993.

1.2 The balance of $450, 000 (Four Hundred and Fifty
*Thousand ‘Australian Dollars) on or Dbefore 3lst
«January 1994 o ' |

2. »vAnsett and EWA hereby jolntly and severally acknowledge,'

~and agree w1th BARe that Bhe' s agreement to make thevr ‘?vpayments referred to ‘in Clause 1 hereof is made on an "ex
-‘gratla" ba51s and 1s not in any c1rcumstances to be.
»euustruedmas -any- admxssaen~ofmllabllltyﬂonMBAews part to

‘make such ‘payments. Ansett and EWA hereby ]Olntly and "lseverally agree that the said sum of A$750 000 shall be 4-"pa1d,.by' BAe to EWA. as llqu1dated, damages 1n full and flnal settlement of any and all clalms Wthh Ansett or

EWA’ may- have agalnst BAe elther now or in the future 1n
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| respect of 011 or. other fumes adversely affectlng the

'cabin env1ronment 1n the Alrcraft whether under the termsh,l of the warrantles contalned 1n the Alrcraft Purchase Agreements or otherw1se or in- respect of any fallure by'
Bae to comply' Wlth 1ts obllgatlons under the .Alrcraft Purchase Agreements in. accordance w1th the terms thereofg and - any 'unavallablllty or unserv1ceab111ty of ' the

' Alrcraft or any ~of them in 'respect of the cabin environment problem and any costs, expenses, losses -and llabllltles 1ncurred by Ansett or EWA or: elther of them in: connectlon therew1th ' : :

Ansett and EWA have adv1sed BAe of thelr 1ntent10n ‘to ‘seek : further _ compensatlon o from- 'theﬁf respectlve‘
‘,manufaoturers of the APUs and englnes 1nstalled in the Alrcraft 1n respect of Ansett s and EWA' s. costs and,~
damages ar151ng from 011 fumes allegedly emanatlng from either or both of such APUs and englnes,-It is hereby,' agreed ‘that BAe shall on request, prOV1de to Ansett and to EWA such technical data as may - reasonahly be requlred by Ansett and EWA 1n support :of thelr valld clalms prov1ded that such technlcal 1nformatlon JJS now 111 the posse551on of BAe and is reasonably and readlly avallable to it. ‘For the av01dance of doubt, the total cost of any such clalms by Ansett and EWA agalnst the resPectlve APU “and englne manufacturers shall be borne exclu31vely by Ansett and EWA and BAe shall have no entltlement or 1nterest 1n any compensatlon recelved by elther Ansett or
;EWA as a result of such clalms '

‘In,vthee event that Ansett and EWA fall ,to. reach

, esettlementsmqﬁuﬂkwthe APUeaand__engune »manufaoturers‘:in
| respect of thelr clalms, it is understood and agreed thatr‘
'EWA may 1nv1te BAe to. 301n in a 301nt commerc1al approach ‘
to arrlve at such settlements o In- thls event, the net compensatlon flnally recelved 1n settlement of the clalms 'after the deductlon of all expenses reasonably 1ncurred ’ in. reachlng such settlement shall be shared as a 50%‘
'thereof to Ansett and EWA and. ‘the remalnlng 50% thereof .
to. BAe : o : : -

thth regard to any ass1stance provxded by BAe in respect of claims againdst ‘the aforesald manufacturers"lt ‘expressly agreed as follows '

~ (a) such a351stance shall be provrded only in respect of

~ Ansett's and/or EWA'S" legally valid and justlflable;
Vclalms in respect of costs actually 1ncurred ‘and damages actually sustalned,,,

(b)ﬂ“BAe. ~shall nelther be - a’:party to mor shall bep‘:

chommltted to take any part 1n any’ legal proceedlngss which may be _1nst1tuted agalnst any manufacturer_
_elther by Ansett or EWA although this does not affect Ansett 'S and/or EWA's right to call upon BAe staff to actl as wltnesses‘bin ~any such 1egal ' proceed;ngs; | ' e ’ &

{¢) Bhe's Obllgatlon '_ prov1de technical data' as l‘aforesald or to join w1th Ansett and/or EWA in any' gsettlement dlscu551ons w1th any manufacturer shall lexplre two years after ‘the date of. thlS Agreement

The .exlstence land ‘terms of thls ' Agreement are

‘confldentlal ‘between the parties hereto and shall not be

‘;dlsclosed by any party in whole or in part to any other*‘
‘person or body W1thout the prlor wrltten consent of the

_,other partles

‘fThls Agreement is governed by and shall be construed in
-accordance w1th ‘the laws of England '
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- IN WITNESS Awhereof the partles hereto have caused thls Agreement to be executed the day and year flrst above wrltten " SIGNED: for and on behalf of
BRITISH AEROSPACE REGIONAL
 AIRCRAFT LIMITED

In the presence of:

'SIGNED for and on behalf of
~ EASTWEST AIRLINES (OPERATIONS)
~ LIMITED |

In the presence of: el

SIGNED for and on behalf of
ANSETT TRANSPORT INDUSTRIES
{OPERATIONS) PTY LIMITED .

T n—the- pr es EI’.‘LC: C f :


SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

-«imsiSf_etttérnfe’ht'Ag'feeméAt is maaet'h'e-' B of | ] - ‘1993;

 BETWEEN: 'EASTWEST AIRLINES (OPEF\‘ATIGNS) LIMITED of 501 Swanston Strest,

AND.

A

Melbourne Vnctorra Austraha (herernafter referred to. as “EWA")

._f'ANSETT TRANSPOHT INDUSTRIES (OPERATIONS) PTY LIMITED of -
501 Swanston Street Metbourne Vrctona Austraha (herelnafter referred to 'as "Ansett“) L ' '
" AND | :ALLIED SlGNAL_“ ICC ORAT “,f,"fof 2739 East Washrngton Street |
o . Phoemx Arrzona";:Unlted States of Amenca (herelnafter referred to as L “Aﬂled Slgnal“) ' ' ,
| WHEREAs |
EWA and Ansett are the Operaters of certain BAe146 Anrcraft lncerporatmg Alhed Slgnal Auxmary Power Uruts ("APUs“)

Soon after dehvery of the alrcraft it became apparent that the bleed arr system in-
| -;the arrcraft perloducaﬂy curcutated an unp!easant smell throughout the cabin.

f j;;_After detarled and »pr trs cted anvestrgatrons rt was determrned that a source of the .
~smell 1 was oul leakage am Allied S«gnal APUs Wthh entered the bteed arr system' fx:.::through the air condmonmg-,packs.j Lo

Over the course of several years of lnvest!gatlon and combatrng the cabm smeus

o sugnlfrcant costs were ancurred by EWA and Ansett (the "Loss") S fAIllecl Slgnal has denled that there exrst any def cuenc;es cr madequacues ln the 'VAPUs or that it has m any way contrxbuted towards the Loss o ~

. .AHred Slgnal and EWA and Ansett seek to settte and termrnate rmmedlatety atl
g _.dxsputes dn‘ferences and cla:ms between them in relatron to the Loss and to avoud, future controversy and expense wrth respect to the foregoung ’

. ist/hold/500118756 623148 61293 -


e Alhed Slgna( labour assooxaied wuth fhe repaxr of APUs (th "C _,_dli'“) -

;'The }Crednt wnlt become avatlable to EWA and Ansett: m v.‘three :ndzvndual credltq; '

EWA and Ansett at all tirmigs 'unm the .“.cu_mulatlv otal -of" of the f rst second
| _:]and thlrd releases is exheusted,‘___ s0 long as credit under the se ond and th:rd credit
- 'releases is not utmsed..before the respectlve ored:t retease dates R '

’”;:;SCHEDULE -

A;'lnvo'ce NO | - Date : b5 .
“..7:-,*3000233286 s March 1993 . US$94177.00

11 July 1993

'e:operatxon of Alhed on BAe ‘146}Ha|rcraft The )
; , olied j:to each such purchase or Iabour cost wull be the hst L or otherw;se appl:cab!e pnce of the parts ksts or labour : ' o


f‘fand understandrngs relatrng to the subject”matteb ;hereof and thts 'Settlement_
*;Agre n'_rent may not be modrfred or. amended or any term or. provrsron hereof

f other appropnate nght or} remedy o

| 7 e EWA and Ansett and Alhed Srgnafs‘ agree:to-marntarnthe exi tenoe and all terms ofthis Settlement Agreement in strict confidence and not to disclose ny'fterms hereof , or mformetlon relatmg hereto save astothe extent requrred by law ' '


WRS we@awm' AFF:@D )

........................

......................................

| Wltness R

o SlGNED on behalf of ALLIED SIGNAL g '
x ;}' INCORPOHATED in the presence of -

---------------------------------------

----------------------------------------


F5 s;if; Sﬁquv{\.;{mq .
- Melbourne VIC 3000
- Austnats

| GROPox 7IVF

-~ matbourne VIC 3001

Teti a3y 96232233
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(Questlon No. 2269)

. ol rien (Tasmania). asked the Mmlster representing the Mlnrster or Transport and Reglonal Servnces, upon notnce, on 31 July 2006 '

(1) Is the Mlmster aware that.on.25 July 2006 a member of the House of Lords asked -a written question of the " British Government concerning its knowledge of any: payments made by British: Aerospace Regronal Aircraft Limited to Ansett Transport Industries: Operatuons Limited ‘and East West Airline ‘Operations Limited, under an
- agreement dated 3 September 1993, in. connection with desxgn ﬂaws in the BAe 146 aircraft, anowing contamination of cabin air by oil and other fumes. .
(2) Is the Government aware ‘of any payments pursuant to such an agreement (a) if s0: (a) what is the quantum of these payments, (ii) what are the full terms of the agreement, and (iii) can a copy of the agreement be provided and (b) if not will the Minister investigate the matter. -

- Se ":'ator Johnst n (Western Austraha —Minister for Justtce and Customs)—-The Minister for
,-*Transport and Regional Services has provrded the following answer to the honourable senator’s question:

- (1) Yes

{2) No

' (a) (i) n/a
(i)  n/a
i) ... n/a

(b) - :The Clvrl Aviation Safety Authortty (CASA) has provrded the following mformatlon with regard to cabin air quality issues associated with the BAe 146 alrcraft ‘

CASA has mamtamed oversight of the :ssue of air quahty in_the passenger cabin of commercial aircraft, partlcularly the-BAe 146, Several actions have: been taken, CASA notes. that the number of cabin
. “air contamination reports in BAe 146 aircraft has declined in. recent years. Only six confirmed defects were reported in 2006

- .CASA has overseen a. program of. modlfcatrons to address the problem as well as requiring changes to the flight manual to ensure that the flight-crew wear oxygen masks at.the. first instance of cabin air contamination to’ minimise the possibility of flight crew mcapacitation An: airworthmess directive:
mandatlng the manufacturer S mstructrons and repetrtlve mspectlon procedures has also been issued.

. CASA also notes that the. Amerrcan Socrety of Heatmg Refrrgeratron and Air-conditiomng Engineers (ASHRAE) has drafted a standard for Air Quality Within Commercial Aircraft: CASA understands that this standard may be ready for publrcation in 2007. CASA will ‘consider the: umphcatrons of the new standard when it is released notmg that becalse new standards are usualfy moorporated into the design of new

- aircraft CASA’ envnsages no action for existing (includmg BAe 146) alrcraft .

: CASA will also consrder any mternatronal progress on thrs issue, mcludmg any rmphcattons for developing equxvalent Australran standards

- CASA also notes that operators of BAe 146 aircraft in Australia now use ESSO/EXXON 2380 oil.
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(Questio.n'No‘. 2270)

enator Q’Brle (Tasmama) asked the Mlnlster representmg the Mlmster "- nsport and

.‘i:_Reglonal Serwces, upon notlce, on 31 July 2006

(1) How many reports have. been made to. the Civil Aviation. Safety Authonty (CASA) slnce 27 September 2002 relating to air contamination in BAe 146 aircraft.

(2) In each case (a) when was the report lodged (b) who lodged the report and (c) what actlon was taken by CASA in response.

(3). ; Are all lnstances of suspected contamlnation reported to CASA.

, Sen tor. Ian c m bell (Western Australla—Mlmster for the Envnronment and Heritage)—The
;?Mlnister for Transport and Regional Services has provided the followmg answer to the
- honourable senator’s question:

(1) A total of 90 reports were recelved by CASA durmg the period 27 September 2002 to 5 October 2006.
(2) (a) Refer attached table.
o (b) All reports were lodged by National Jet 5ystems .
(c) Cabin alr contamination’ reports in BAe 146 aircraft have declined over the years. CASA has overseen a program of modifcatlons to address air contarmnatlon problems as well. as’ requiring changes to the flight ‘manual to ensure that the ﬂight crew wear oxygen masks at the first lnstance of cabln air contaminatlon
’ to minimise the possibility. of flight crew’ Incapacitation.
(3) - The Civil Avlatlon Regulatlons 1988 require the reporting of defects, such as noxeous fumes ln the cabin, to the
s Clvll Aviation Safety Authorlty

Item
Number s

Corrective Actlon By AIrIine

, Engine"‘changed

1 *zooz-u-os |
2 2002-11-05 '.Maintenance actlon carried out
3 2002-11-25 , _
a 2002-11-25 # _PU Cooling fan replaced
5 2002-11-27 ‘-'*MEL " pplied
6 2002-11-27 | |
7 1 2002-11-27 Engine changed
8 2002-11-27 #APU replaced
9  2002-12-03 '
10 2002-12-03 , ,
11 12002-12-03 ‘ _M, ntenance'actlon carried out
12 12002-12-03 #APU replaced
13  2002-12-03 ,A#APU replaced ,
14 :'2002"12'03 : ' Maintenance action carried out
15 : 2002-12-03. ; Engme changed
16 ' 2002-12-03 -Engine changed
17 2002-12-04 ; Seal : vnd face plate replaced
18 ‘2002-12-04 Seal and face plate replaced
19 2002-11;704 Engine cvhanged
20 2002-12-04
21 2002-12-04
22 | 2002-12-04
23 |
24 1 ,
25 2002-12-05 Engine changed
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5 | “'-#AP!:! Feplaced
1 05-0; Engine rej :laced
2 2005-04-12 - #APU replaced
3 ;2005'05'12 Seal and face plate replaced
4 2005-05-18; » Seal changed
5 2005-11-16 : o #APU replaced
Year 2006 Reports Lodged upto5s 0ctober 2006 :
1 2006-10-03 Inspectlon carrled out but defect not 2 2006-10-03 Inspectlon carrled out but defect not
o confirmed
3 2006-10-03 Inspectlon carried out but defect not confirmed
4 2006-10-03 ‘Seal changed
'5 2006-10-03 Engine' replaced
6 ~2006- 0-03 ' ' Mamtenance actlon carried out
7 ‘2006-10-03 Seal and face plate replaced
8 2006-10-03 ,Inspectlon carried out but defect not
_ confirmed -
9 2006-10-03 Inspection carrled out but defect not S - confirmed. .
10 2006-10-03 Inspec_tion carried out but defect not confirmed
11 2006-10-03 #APU replaced

12 2006-10-03 Maintenance action carried out

NOTES

© * MEL" refers to action allowed per CASA Airworthiness Directive AD/BAe146/86 to continue operations for a limited period with the problematic component isolated. .

# “APU" is Auxiliary Power Unit.
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| . fcnned From‘ reccllectmn, it was ‘1n about 2002 But I w111‘ have to gct back to you. |

Answer '

o The ﬁrst meetmg of the Cabm An' Quahty Reference Group was held on.

21 October 2002

18


. The last meating was held on 21 May 2003.

19

